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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 

1. By the present statement of claim Contifica Asset Management Corp. (hereinafter 

“CAM” or “Claimant”) institutes arbitration proceedings against the Republic of 

Ruritania (hereinafter “Ruritania” or “Respondent”) in a dispute concerning Ruritania‟s 

breach of its obligations under the Treaty for the Mutual Promotion and Protection of 

Foreign Investment between the State of Cronos and the Republic of Ruritania dated 15 

March 1997 (Exhibit 1, hereinafter referred to as the “BIT”).  

 

2. The claims submitted by CAM (hereafter Contifica Asset Management Corp, a company 

incorporated under the laws of the State of Cronos, with its principle place of business at 

47B Framero Avenue, Univo, State of Cronos) are based on Respondent‟s actions which 

resulted in the destruction of CAM‟s investment associated with Freecity Breweries Inc. 

(hereinafter “FBI”). Claimant will demonstrate that those actions violated Ruritania‟s 

obligations under the BIT and international law and that Ruritania should be ordered to 

pay compensation to CAM for all the damages incurred by it.  

 

3. Contifica group is a major international conglomerate with interests in many areas 

including telecommunications, pharmaceuticals and FMCG (fast-moving consumer 

goods). It has operations in over 30 countries. The parent company of the group, 

Contifica Enterprises Plc, is incorporated in Prosperia, with its shares publicly traded on 

all major stock exchanges (including Euronext, HKSE, LSE and NYSE). The group 

consists of numerous holding and operating companies incorporated in over 40 

jurisdictions. The Claimant in the present proceedings is a member of the Contifica 

group.  

 

4. FBI is Ruritania‟s oldest and largest brewery, which was founded in 1928. Until 2008 the 

company was owned by the State Property Fund of Ruritania, a state establishment 

incorporated under the laws of Ruritania. While FBI produces a number of different 

brands of beer, its most famous and popular brand is “FREEBREW”. It has a distinct 

taste which is due to a flavouring added during the brewing. The flavouring is produced 

from a local plant, Reyhan, which can only be found in the Hillmagore region of  
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5. Ruritania and has traditionally been added to a number of local food products. It is 

estimated that each bottle of FREEBREW contains 0.03 to 0.05 grams of Reyhan 

concentrate. FREEBREW is traditionally sold in 0.8 l. bottles, which were first 

introduced by the brewery‟s founder.  

 

6. For years FBI had been a successful and profit-generating asset. However, the financial 

crisis had severely affected Ruritania‟s economy and had led to a significant budget 

deficit. To remedy this situation the government decided that a number of assets should 

be privatized. As the result in the beginning of 2008 the State Property Fund of Ruritania 

decided to sell the brewery to a private investor and an international tender was 

announced. Five companies submitted their bids, including Contifica Spirits S.p.A. 

(“Contifica Spirits”), which is a fully owned subsidiary of Contifica Enterprises Plc.  

 

7. On 30 June 2008 Contifica Spirits was declared the winner of the tender. On the same day 

Contifica Spirits and the State Property Fund of Ruritania entered into a share purchase 

agreement providing for the acquisition of all shares in FBI for USD 300,000,000 

(Exhibit 2).  

 

8. Following acquisition of FBI, Contifica Group made significant investments in the 

technology, design and equipment of the brewery transforming it into a state of the art 

facility. As a result the output of the brewery increased by 30% to 130,000,000 decaliters 

per annum and in a 2010 nation-wide competition the brewery was recognized as “the 

safest place to work” in Ruritania. In addition, FBI was integrated into the Contifica 

group‟s global procurement network with various subsidiaries of the group supplying 

bottles, aluminium cans, yeast, hops and barley to FBI.  

 

9. On 17 March 2010, as part of the intra-group restructuring the shares in FBI were 

transferred from Contifica Spirits to Claimant. On the same day Claimant acquired rights 

to the principal intellectual property used by FBI (by way of assignment of the respective 

registrations), including Ruritanian-registered trademarks corresponding to the brands of 

beer produced by FBI (including FREEBREW, RURILITE and HILLMAGORE 

STOUT), and trade dress registrations with respect to the designs of the beer bottles and 

cans (including the iconic 0.8 FREEBREW bottle).  
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10. On 20 November 2010, the Ruritanian parliament adopted the Regulation of Sale and 

Marketing of Alcoholic Beverages Act (“MAB Act”) (Exhibit 3), which severely 

restricted FBI‟s ability to market and sell its products in Ruritania.  

 

11. Pursuant to the MAB Act, the marketing of any alcoholic beverages (including beer) on 

television and at sporting events was prohibited. Furthermore, the law made it illegal to 

serve beer at sport facilities, outdoors and at any place from 9 pm till 9 am. The act also 

imposed a requirement that trademarks/brands of beer be written in the same font and 

colour as all the other text on the label.  

 

12. Finally, the MAB Act prohibited sale of alcohol in containers of over 0.5l. This 

packaging requirement had a particularly severe effect on FBI because most of the 

FREEBREW was sold in 0.8 l. bottles, whereas competing beer brands were marketed 

mostly in 0.5 l. bottles. These measures forced FBI to implement a comprehensive 

reconfiguration of its bottling line for FREEBREW, while partially suspending bottling of 

other brands to allow a limited production of FREEBREW in 0.5 l. bottles and cans to 

continue. The reconfiguration was completed only in April 2011.  

 

13. As the result of implementation of this regulations FBI‟s sales dropped by approximately 

60% during the first two quarters of 2011 with the company incurring lost of revenues net 

income of around 10 million US dollars and loss of revenue of 60%...  

 

14. Human Health Research Institute (“HRI”) is a government-funded institution, with its 

Executive Director and the majority of its Board of Supervisors being appointed by the 

Ministry of Health and Social Security of Ruritania. On 15 June 2011 the HRI released a 

report claiming that consumers of FREEBREW beer were exposed to a higher risk of 

cardiac complications due to the effects of Methyldioxidebenzovat, an active chemical 

ingredient found in Reyhan concentrate. The research purported to be based on analysis 

of data gathered from a controlled clinical study where a sample group of 150 adult males 

aged 25-50 were observed in a period of 10 years starting in October 1999. The subjects 

of the study were randomly assigned to 4 test and control groups of 35 members. The test 

groups had a daily dosage of 0.15-0.18 grams of Methyldioxidebenzovat added to their 

drinks.  
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15. On 30 June 2011, the Ministry of Health and Social Security adopted an ordinance, which 

requires any product containing Reyhan concentrate to be labelled with an explicit 

warning that “This product contains Reyhan concentrate, consumption of which 

according to the results of scientific research may lead to higher risk of cardiac 

complications”. This decision was adopted without any consultation with FBI or other 

affected parties.  

 

16. In July 2011, FBI was provided with access to the report and the underlying materials and 

discovered that in 2005 an interim report, which came to the same conclusions, was sent 

by the HRI to the Ministry of Health and Social Security.  

 

17. On 20 August 2011, FBI wrote to the Ministry of Health and Social Security pointing out 

numerous flaws in the analysis conducted by the HRI as well as its process of raw data 

collection. In particular, the HRI conclusions were made with regards to the effects of the 

daily consumption of a much higher dosage of Methyldioxidebenzovat than can be found 

in FREEBREW.  

 

18. Moreover, the report has failed to consider the effects of Methyldioxidebenzovat while 

accompanied with alcohol and other ingredients of FREEBREW. It also attached a report 

from an independent scientist, who opined that the HRI report had failed to consider other 

factors such as smoking, diet and weight of the individuals. FBI requested that the 

labelling requirement be lifted pending further investigation of the matter. On 25 August 

2011 the Ministry denied this request.  

 

19. In the meantime, FBI‟s competitors took full advantage of the situation. They sponsored 

several “analytical” programs on Ruritania‟s most popular TV channels, where it was 

claimed that research conducted by the “nation‟s most respected medical institution 

conclusively established that consumption of Reyhan concentrate leads to severe health 

risks” and highlighted FREEBREW as the product that contains “poisonous Reyhan”. 

Competitors have also started labelling their beers as “Reyhan-free”.  

 

20. Following introduction of the new labelling regulations on FREEBREW, according to 

audited IFRS reports FBI sales fell by a further 20%, with its revenue in the last quarter of 

2011 falling to 10% of the revenue for the same period of 2009. FBI was forced to 
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implement a large-scale redundancy program terminating employment of over half of its 

employees.  

 

21. On 15 March 2012, the Board of Directors of FBI having considered the financial 

position of the company decided to partially suspend production decreasing the output to 

5‟000‟000 decaliters per annum.  

 

22. As the result of the fall in revenue and profit, FBI failed to comply with financial 

covenants established by the credit facilities with its various lenders. Negotiations with 

the lenders continue to this day. On 15 September 2012, lenders agreed not to declare 

default and not to enforce their security rights over various FBI assets subject to being 

provided with an additional security package consisting of pledge of (1) all of FBI‟s 

tangible assets (2) all shares in FBI and (3) any claims and recovery that CAM may 

receive in this arbitration.  

 

23. On 1 December 2011, the Prosecutor‟s Office of Ruritania commenced investigation 

against Messrs Goodfellow and Straw, executives of FBI and Contifica Group. The 

Office was acting on “information” that they were allegedly involved in bribery of the 

officials of the State Property Fund of Ruritania in connection with the acquisition of the 

FBI shares. On 19 December 2011, Messrs Goodfellow and Straw were notified of the 

on-going criminal proceedings and their lawyers were orally told that Messrs. Goodfellow 

and Straw may be summoned for an interrogation after the holiday season in the 

beginning of 2012.  

 

24. On 23 December 2011 Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw were detained in the Freecity 

International Airport, when boarding their flight to Prosperia. Although they were 

expressly advised by their lawyers that under Ruritanian law they were free to leave the 

country pending investigations, they were told by the police officers that they were being 

detained to stop them from “fleeing justice”.  

 

25. A video of their detention from a security camera was apparently passed by the police to 

Free TV, Ruritania‟s most popular TV channel, which aired it later on the same day. In an 

interview with the channel a spokesman for the Prosecutor‟s Office said that “[the law 
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enforcement agencies of Ruritania] will not let people responsible for corruption escape 

investigation”.  

 

26. Both executives of the Contifica Group were detained in a cell in the Freecity 

International Airport until 3 January 2012, when they were released without any 

explanation. The criminal investigation against them was terminated due to insufficient 

evidence on 20 June 2012. Ruritanian authorities never apologized for the detentions or 

offered any compensation.  

 

27. Pursuant to Article 8 of the BIT any disputes arising out of or relating to an investment 

between a foreign investor and the Contracting State shall at the request of the investor be 

submitted to arbitration under the UNCITRAL Rules administered by the German 

Institution for Arbitration. This provision represents an offer made by the Republic of 

Ruritania to submit any dispute, such as the present one to arbitration. This offer is now 

accepted by Claimant.  

 

28. Claimant repeatedly offered to the Republic of Ruritania to settle the dispute amicably. 

On 10 December 2011, Claimant wrote to the President and the Minister of Foreign 

Affairs of the Respondent noting that the MAB Act and the labelling requirement with 

respect to FREEBREW constituted a de facto expropriation of its interest in FBI and 

breached Ruritania‟s obligations under the BIT including breach of fair and equitable 

treatment and full protection and security guarantees. On 31 May 2012, Claimant again 

wrote to the President of Ruritania expressly invoking Article 8 of the BIT. No response 

was received to any of these letters.  
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PRELIMINARY ISSUES 

JURISDICTION  

Whether the Tribunal has jurisdiction over claims submitted by CAM? 

29. The Respondent Kindly submits that it does not have any contention regarding 

jurisdiction over claims submitted by the Claimant. 

 

Whether the Tribunal has jurisdiction over CAM’s claims based on the alleged breach 

of the share purchase agreement by the State Property Fund of Ruritania? 

30. The Respondent kindly submits that with regard to the share purchase agreement, this 

honourable Tribunal has no jurisdiction over the Claimant‟s claims if regard is given to 

paragraph 14.2 of the share purchase agreement Exhibit no.2. 

 

31. The share purchase agreement entered into by the two parties expressly stipulates that any 

dispute which may arise pertaining to the share purchase agreement shall be finally 

settled under the Rules of the International Chamber of Commerce by the three arbitrators 

appointed in accordance with the said rules seated in Geneva.  

 

32. However, the recent honourable Tribunal is the German Institution of Arbitration and it 

has adopted and invokes the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules administered by the DIS 

therefore, the share purchase agreement deprives it of the power to adjudicate on the 

matter. In the case of Plama v Bulgaria
1
 it was held that the state must consent to 

arbitration, and that consent must be clear and unambiguous, therefore the honourable 

Tribunal is requested to take into cognisance this factor. If the investor opts for ICSID for 

arbitration, it will have to fulfil jurisdictional requirements provided under the Article 25 

of the Washington Convention. The relevant provision reads as follows: 

The jurisdiction of the Centre shall extend to any legal dispute arising directly out of 

an investment, between a Contracting State( or any constituent subdivision or agency 

of a Contracting State designed to the Centre by that State) and a national of a 

Contracting State, which the parties submit to the Centre…Under this provision that: 

i. There is a legal dispute arising directly out of the investment; 

ii. Both contracting State are parties to the ICSID Convention; 

iii.  Both host State and Investor have consented to arbitration. 

                                                           
1
  ICSID Case no. ARB/03/24 
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In Enron v Argentina
2
 it was stated in an obicta dicta that: “The Tribunal wishes to note in 

this matter, however, that the conclusion reached is not because the six-month period 

negotiation period could be a procedural not a jurisdictional requirement as has been argued 

by the Claimants and affirmed by other tribunals, such requirements in the view of the 

Tribunal is very much a jurisdictional one. A failure to comply with that requirement would 

result in a determination of lack of jurisdiction.‟‟
3
                

 

ADMISSIBILITY 

Whether CAM’s claims are admissible in light of the facts surrounding acquisition of 

the shares in FBI by CAM? 

33. The Respondent further submits that the matter between it and the Claimant was not 

settled amicably prior to this Arbitration and was brought improperly to this Tribunal, 

therefore inadmissible. The Respondent draws its finding from the case of Teiver v 

Argentine
4
 wherein it was held that, it is a fundamental requirement that a state party 

consent to jurisdiction and that has to be established not presumed. The Respondent thus 

deem it apposite for the Tribunal to consider this fact in finding that this matters 

inadmissible.tIt is submitted that since this Tribunal has no jurisdiction to adjudicate on 

the share purchase agreement, the dispute regarding the latter is inadmissible. 

   

ARGUMENTS 

Whether Ruritania violated any of its obligations under the BIT or international law 

towards CAM by adopting the measures for the regulation of marketing and sale of 

alcohol and imposing further requirements for marketing and sale of FREEBREW 

beer? 

 

34. Article 2 (1) (a) states that, each contracting state shall in its territory as far as possible 

promote Investments by Investors of the other contracting State and admit such 

Investments in accordance with its legislation and administrative practice and encourage 

such Investments.
5
 The Respondent submits that it did not violate any of its obligations 

under Article 2 (1) (a) as such provision entitles the Respondent to promote Investment of 
                                                           
2
  ICSD Case No.ARB/01/3, IIC 116 (2004) para 88. 

3
  Blackaby et al, Redfern and Hunter on International Law Arbitration (Oxford university press 2009) at  

 Page 481. 
4
 ICSID decision December 21 2012. 

5
  Statement of Claim, record, p10. 
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Investors vis-à-vis its legislation and administrative practices of the host State. 

Furthermore, the provisions of Article 2 (1) (a) entitles the Respondent to not only 

promote Investment of Investors, but to do so in a manner that is possible, taking into 

account the sovereignty of the  State and its prime priority; being its citizens. Thus the 

Respondent submits to this honourable Tribunal that it did not violate Article 2 (1) (a) of 

the BIT and that the Tribunal find in its favour. 

 

35. The Respondent submits that it did not violate provisions of Article 2 (1) (b) in that the 

Respondent accorded the Claimant fair and equitable treatment in as far as it is possible 

and within the legislative and administrative practices of the Respondent.
6
 Therefore the 

Respondent appeals to this honourable Tribunal to find that the Respondent did not 

violate Article 2 (1) (b) of the BIT. 

 

36. Article 3(1) (a) states that neither contracting State shall in its territory subject 

Investments owned or controlled by Investors of the other Contracting State to treatment 

less favourable than it accords to Investments of its own Investors or to Investments of 

Investors of any third State.
7
 The Respondent submits that the enactment of the MAB Act 

and also the passing of the Ordinance by the Ministry of Health and Social Security did 

not amount to less favourable treatment to the Claimant, but were measures that had to be 

implemented for health and security reasons as recommended by research conducted by 

the HRI. Furthermore, the measures were not directed exclusively to the Claimant but 

were legislative precautions that were applied generally to the entire alcohol and other 

related beverages business sector. 

 

37. Therefore the Respondent submits to the honourable Tribunal that it finds that the 

Respondent did not arbitrarily subject the Claimant to treatment less favourable, however, 

the measures were applied as a matter of general application to all alcohol and other 

beverage dealing entities. 

 

38. Article 3 (1) (b) states that neither contracting State shall in its territory subject 

Investments owned or controlled by Investors of the other Contracting State as regards 

their activity in connection with Investments to treatment less favourable than it accords 

                                                           
6
  Statement of Claim, record, p11. 

7
  Ibid. 
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to its own or to Investors of any third state.
8
 The Respondent submits that it did not 

subject the activity of the Claimant as regards its Investment to treatment less favourable. 

The MAB Act and the Ordinance as passed by the Ministry of Health and Security were 

for health and security reasons and are endorsed by Article 4 (1) of the BIT and also 

Article 3 (2). Furthermore, such measures for health and security were passed generally to 

all stake holders affected by the MAB Act and the Ordinance and not only the Claimant. 

 

39. Article 3 (1) (c) states that neither contracting states shall in their territory impair by 

arbitrary or discriminatory measures the management, maintenance, use, enjoyment or 

disposal of the Investments of the Investors of the other contracting state.
9
 The 

Respondent submits that it did not arbitrarily impair the management, maintenance, use, 

enjoyment or disposal of the Investment of the Investor as the Ordinance, which had the 

effects of altering the activity of Claimant, was only entered into force on the 15
th

 of July 

2011, the same month the Claimant was provided with access to HRI‟s report and thus the 

reasons for the implementation of the Ordinance. Therefore the Respondent appeals to 

this honourable Tribunal to find that the Respondent did not violate Article 3 (1) (c) of the 

BIT. 

 

40. Article 3 (2) states that measures that have to be taken for reasons of public security and 

order shall not be deemed treatment less favourable, arbitrary, or discriminatory within 

the meaning of this Articles.
10

 The Respondent submits that it is afforded rights to enact 

measures, even though such measure prima facie may look less favourable. 

 

41. Article 4 (1) states that the Investments by Investors of either Contracting State may not 

directly or indirectly be expropriated, nationalized or subjected to any other measure 

taken by a Contracting State or a State agency of the Contracting State the effects of 

which would be equivalent to expropriation or nationalization in the territory of the other 

Contracting State except where such Expropriation is:
11

 

 

42. (a) For the public benefit. The Respondent submits that it did not violate Article 4 (1) (a) 

in enacting the MAB Act. The Respondent further submits that it performed its duties as a 

                                                           
8
  Ibid. 

9
  Ibid. 

10
  Ibid. 

11
  Statement of Claim, record, p12 
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sovereign State by enacting law that would safeguard the interest of its citizens. Thus the 

MAB Act was a legislative precaution taken by the Respondent like any other responsible 

State would have done in its position. Thus the Respondent submits that the honourable 

Tribunal find that it did not violate Article 4 (1) (a) of the BIT. However, the Respondent 

submits that even if its actions are found to amount to expropriation by this honourable 

Tribunal, the Tribunal consider the exception of public benefit as afforded to the 

Respondent by Article 4 (1) (a). 

 

43. (b) Not discriminatory. The Respondent submits that it did not violate Article 4 (1) (b) of 

the BIT. Respondent submits that the MAB Act was not discriminatory to the Claimant. 

The MAB Act applied generally to all concerned and affected stake holders in alcohol 

and other beverages industries. Furthermore, the MAB Act did not have any provisions 

which were discriminating or bias towards any Investment of any Investor or even the 

Respondent‟s own Investors. The MAB Act ascribes to the law of general application and 

as thus did not discriminate against the Claimant directly or indirectly. Thus the 

Respondent appeals to the honourable Tribunal to find that the Respondent did not violate 

Article 4 (1) (b) of the BIT and that its actions should not be misconstrued for less 

favourable or discriminatory measures.  

 

44. (c) Carried out under due process of the law. The respondent submits that it did not 

violate Article 4 (1) (c) of the BIT. The Respondent submits that the MAB Act was 

enacted under due process of the law. It (MAB Act) was published on the 25
th

 November 

2010 and adopted by parliament and entered into force on the 1
st
 January 2011. The 

Respondent submits to this honourable Tribunal that it adhered to its laws and as such 

should find that it did not violate Article 4 (1) (c) of the BIT. However, the Respondent 

submits that in the event its actions are found to amount to expropriation by this 

honourable Tribunal, the Tribunal consider the exception of due process as afforded to the 

Respondent by Article 4 (1) (c). 

 

45. (d) Against compensation. The Respondent submits that it did not violate Article 4 (1) (d) 

of the BIT as it did not expropriate the Claimant‟s Investment. The Respondent submits 

that its actions did not amount to expropriation, therefore the Respondent does not meet 

the requirements for expropriation as stated in Article 4 (1) as any measures that 

(indirectly or directly) amount to nationalization. Thus the Respondent submits that it is 
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not under any obligation to compensate the Claimant and appeals to this honourable 

Tribunal to find same. 

 

46. Schedule of Warranties and Representations under schedule 3 states that the seller 

represents and warrants that to the best of its knowledge the products of the Brewery do 

not pose any risk to the consumers other than those which are ordinary for similar 

alcoholic beverages.
12

 The Respondent submits that its warranties and representation 

were to the best of its knowledge at the time of the conclusion of the sale with the 

Claimant. The Respondent had no concrete belief or reason to warranty or represent 

otherwise than it had done. Therefore, the Respondent submits that the honourable 

Tribunal find that it did not violate the Schedule of Warranties and Representations. 

 

47. The Respondent in enacting the Regulation of Sale and Marketing of Alcoholic 

Beverages Act intended to limit, as far as possible, the harmful effects found in alcohol 

beverages. It purports to protect its citizens from such harmful effects by imposing 

restrictions to all alcoholic beverages. The Act applies generally to every entity selling 

and packaging alcohol and not to the Claimant only.    

 

48. In Parkerings-Compagniet v Republic of Lethuania
13

 it was held that legislative changes 

that are inequitable in the face of specific comments to the contrary may constitute a 

compensable treaty breach. The Tribunal stated  as follows: “Save for an agreement, in 

the form of a stabilisation clause or otherwise, there is nothing objectable about the 

amendment brought to the regulatory framework existing at the time an investor made its 

investment…what is prohibited however is for a state to act unfairly, unreasonably or 

inequitably in the exercise of its legislative power.”
14

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
12

  Statement of Claim, record, p18. 
13

  Parkerings-Compagniet v Republic of Lethuania CSID Arbitration Case No. ARB/05/8. 
14

  Supra note 3 at page 403 
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Whether moral damages may in principle be awarded by the Tribunal to Claimant for 

the arrest of Messrs Goodfellow and Straw, which Respondent accepts constituted a 

breach of its obligation to provide full protection and security? 

 

49. In order to succeed with a claim for moral damages the claimant must be able to prove the 

elements of moral damages that were outlined in the case of Lemire v Ukraine
15

. Those 

requirements are namely that, the Respondent must have caused physical threat, illegal 

detention to the Claimant, or other analogous situations in which the ill-treatment 

contravenes the norms according to which civilised nations are expected to act.  

 

50. Further that, the Respondent‟s action must cause deterioration of health, stress, anxiety, 

other mental suffering such as humiliation, shame, and degradation, or loss of reputation, 

credit or social positions. Lastly, both cause and effect must be grave or substantial. 

However, according to the case, moral damages will only be awarded in egregious 

circumstances.  

 

51. With the above been held, the Respondent puts it before the Tribunal that the Claimant‟s 

circumstances are not egregious that they warrant moral damages to be paid. Messrs 

Goodfellow and Straw were arrested by the Respondent on reasonable suspicion that they 

were fleeing justice. They allegedly bribed the officials of the State Property Fund of 

Ruritania regarding acquisition of FBI shares.  

 

52. They were verbally informed, through their lawyers, of the possibility of being 

summoned for an interrogation. However, pending the investigations, these executors 

attempted to leave the country and that is when they got arrested. The Respondent is 

submitting that, common sense dictates that every person in its position would have also 

resorted to arresting the two executives as a form of deterring them from fleeing justice. 

 

53. No International rules or arbitration rules exist that outline a definite format of what 

moral damages are. As recent the practice of awarding moral damages in most arbitration 

cases differs in judgment. This may be because the requirements for moral damages differ 

                                                           
15

  ICSID. ARB/O6/18 at http://www.vcc.columbia.edu/content/compensatory-nature-moral-damages-   

Investor-state-arbitration [accessed 21-08-2013]. 

http://www.vcc.columbia.edu/content/compensatory-nature-moral-damages-


  Team Spender-Memorials 

xviii 
 

per tribunal and there is no statutorily established definition of what exactly moral 

damages are or what constitutes them. 

 

54. Moral damages are not meant to be punitive in nature.
16

 Moral damages are awarded for 

reasons of compensation and alleviation of suffering. Thus the awarding of moral 

damages in this context would amount to a punitive sanction. 

 

55. The Respondent puts it before the Tribunal that, if moral damages were to be awarded in 

every circumstance where the representatives of the Claimant were  arrested and detained 

on a reasonable assumption that they had committed an illegal act, it would be 

unreasonable and unfair for the state as the Respondent to always hold liability for such.  

 

56. Be that as it may, the Respondent accepts only the liability of breaching its obligation to 

provide full protection and security to the Claimant‟s representatives, but denies the 

liability of moral damages because the arrest of the two executors is not in anyhow linked 

to the damages that the Claimant suffered as an entity, and when regard is given to the 

decision of the tribunal in the case of Biwater Gauff v Tanzania
17

, moral damages were 

denied to the Claimant based on the reasoning that breach of obligations by the 

Respondent did not cause damage to the Claimant.  

 

57. Article 34 of the ILC
18

 stipulates that there are various methods of reparation namely, 

restitution, compensation and satisfaction. Therefore, given the three remedies, it is 

appropriate that the Respondent be subjected to restore the relation between it and the 

Claimant as opposed to paying moral damages. As it has already been submitted that the 

Claimant‟s circumstances are not so egregious, they therefore do not warrant moral 

damages, instead the Respondent must be caused to restore the relationship to its normal 

initial state with the Claimant.  
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  CMS v Argentina ARB/01/8 at Para 404 
17

  ICSID Case No. ARB/05/22 Para 11. 
18

  1948. 
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Whether the loss of sales by CAM’s subsidiaries located outside of Ruritania to FBI 

constitutes a recoverable item of damages? 

 

58. The Respondent respectively submits that the loss of sales incurred by the Claimant‟s 

subsidiaries situated outside of the Respondent„s territory has no link to the Respondent. 

This is due to that, the MAB Act found its application within the territory of Ruritania. 

Based on the territoriality issue, it is submitted that the restrictions that MAB Act came 

up with, vis-a-vis FBI‟s ability to market and sell its products applied only in Ruritania, 

thus it does not affect its subsidiaries or its other branches outside of Ruritania. They are 

not part and parcel of the Claimant‟s investment in Ruritania. Therefore, the Respondent 

puts it before the honourable tribunal that such loss does not constitute a recoverable item 

of damages. 

 

59. The honourable tribunal is requested to take into cognisance the decision of the Ad hoc 

tribunal in the case of Pope & Talbot Inc. v Canada
19

 where damages were awarded to 

the subsidiaries of the Claimant (herein the investor) because the Treaty between the two 

states provided for recovery of damages not only by the Investor but also by its 

subsidiaries. When regard is given to the above decision, the Respondent submits that it is 

appropriate for this Tribunal to consider the fact that no agreement whatsoever between it 

and the Claimant purported for recovery of damages to subsidiaries of the Claimant. 

Therefore this also supports why the Respondent is not liable for such damages.   
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  2000-2002 Ad hoc tribunal (UNCITRAL arbitration rules) accessed @  

http://www.biicl.org/files/3922_2002_pope_&_talbot_v_canada.pdf 10-09-2013. 
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE the Respondent respectfully asks the Tribunal to find that: 

60. The Respondent did not violate any of its obligations under the BIT or international law 

by enacting the Regulation of Marketing and Sale of alcohol as claimed by Claimant. 

61. Moral damages in consequence of the arrest of the Claimant‟s executives should not be 

awarded as the Respondent‟s actions did not cause any physical threat, stress, and 

anxiety. 

62. The loss of sales by CAM‟s subsidiaries outside the boundaries of the Respondent does 

not give rise to any item of recoverable damages as there is no nexus between the actions 

of the Respondent and the subsequent loss of sales by CAM‟s subsidiaries. 

63. The Claimant must disburse costs for the arbitration proceedings as well as for lawyers 

acting on behalf of the parties. 


